

FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 724 OF 2025

Between

1. A.V.Hema Latha, W/o. R.Srinivas, Part Time Sweeper, O/o. Zilla Grandhalaya Samstha, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
2. K.Prabhavathi, W/o. Rama Chary, Part Time Sweeper, Branch Library, Kodangal, Mahabubnagar District.
3. Ramesh, S/o. Ramulu, Part Time Sweeper, Branch Library, Nawabpet, Mahabubnagar District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri N.Sridhar, IAS, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Education (PE.LIB) Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri S.Srinivasa Chary, IAS, Director of Public Libraries, Government of Telangana, presently SCERT Building, 2051, 2nd Floor, L.B. Stadium, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Gurram Srinivas, praying the High Court to punish the respondents No. 1 to 3/contemnor herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the Final Orders of this Court dt. 19/12/2024, in W.P. No. 47384 of 2018, in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GURRAM SRINIVAS

Counsel for Respondents :

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and earlier order dated 28-03-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Notice has been served on respondent Nos. 1 to 3; however, no vakalat has been filed yet.

Admit.

Issue notice in Form-I to respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are directed to appear before the Court on the next date of hearing.

List on 24-07-2025.

To

1. Sri N.Sridhar, IAS, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Education (PE.LIB) Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri S.Srinivasa Chary, IAS, Director of Public Libraries, Government of Telangana, presently SCERT Building, 2051, 2nd Floor, L.B. Stadium, Hyderabad.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act; viz; for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the Final Orders of this Court dt. 19/12/2024, in W.P. No. 47384 of 2018,

Therefore, you, viz;

1. Sri N.Sridhar, IAS, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Education (PE.LIB) Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri S.Srinivasa Chary, IAS, Director of Public Libraries, Government of Telangana, presently SCERT Building, 2051, 2nd Floor, L.B. Stadium, Hyderabad.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad on 24.07.2025 at 10.30 a.m and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the orders of the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad;

You shall attend the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad in person on 24-07-2025 at 10.30 a.m and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.


DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. (BY SPL. MESSENGER in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents and to return to this Court before 24-07-2025).
2. Sri N.Sridhar, IAS, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Education (PE.LIB) Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. Sri S.Srinivasa Chary, IAS, Director of Public Libraries, Government of Telangana, presently SCERT Building, 2051, 2nd Floor, L.B. Stadium, Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 to 3 BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 26-06-2025

NOTE: POST ON 24-07-2025

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS
FOR APPEARANCE

ORDER

C.C. NO. 724 OF 2025

