

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

**I.A. NO. 1 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 724 OF 2025**

Between:

Sri N.Sridhar, IAS, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Education PE.LIB Department,
T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1
(Respondent No.1 in CC. No. 724 of 2025
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. A.V.Hema Latha, W/o. R.Srinivas, Part Time Sweeper, O/o. Zilla Grandhalaya Samstha, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
2. K.Prabhavathi, W/o. Rama Chary, Part Time Sweeper, Branch Library, Kodangal, Mahabubnagar District.
3. Ramesh, S/o. Ramulu, Part Time Sweeper, Branch Library, Nawabpet, Mahabubnagar District.

Respondents/Petitioners
(Petitioners in CC. No. 724 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

4. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. Sri S.Srinivasa Chary, IAS, Director of Public Libraries, Government of Telangana, ISCERT Building, 2051, 2nd Floor, L.B. Stadium, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Respondent Nos.2 & 3
(Respondents in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I

Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 3: SRI GURRAM SRINIVAS

Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts read with Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the petitioner's personal appearance in the instant contempt case i.e. C.C. No. 7254 of 2025 on 24-07-2025, pending disposal of its file;

WHEREAS the said Application coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 28-03-2025 & 26-06-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

This application is filed to dispense with the personal appearance of respondent No.1 in the contempt case.

This Court vide order dated 26-06-2025 directed respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to appear before this Court, in case of non-compliance of the order dated 19-12-2024.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-I submits that respondent No.1 is engaged in PR & RD Department Official works on 24-07-2025 in relation to the Cabinet Meeting on 25-07-2025; therefore he could not appear before this Court.

Considering the submissions made by the learned Government Pleader for Services-I, the appearance of the 1st respondent is dispensed with.

Accordingly, the Application is ordered.

SD/N.CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri N.Sridhar, IAS, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Education PE.LIB Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad. (BY RPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri Gurram Srinivas, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 24-07-2025

ORDER

I.A. NO. 1 OF 2025

IN

CC. NO. 724 OF 2025

DISPENSING THE APPEARANCE
OF THE PETITIONER/RESPONDENT NO.1

