

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 724 OF 2025

Between

1. A.V.Hema Latha, W/o. R.Srinivas, Part Time Sweeper, O/o. Zilla Grandhalaya Samstha, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
2. K.Prabhavathi, W/o. Rama Chary, Part Time Sweeper, Branch Library, Kodangal, Mahabubnagar District.
3. Ramesh, S/o. Ramulu, Part Time Sweeper, Branch Library, Nawabpet, Mahabubnagar District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri N.Sridhar, IAS, Special Chief Secretary to Government, Education (PE.LIB) Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K.Ramakrishna Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri S.Srinivasa Chary, IAS, Director of Public Libraries, Government of Telangana, presently SCERT Building, 2051, 2nd Floor, L.B. Stadium, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Gurram Srinivas, praying the High Court to punish the respondents No. 1 to 3/contemnors herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the Final Orders of this Court dt. 19/12/2024, in W.P. No. 47384 of 2018, in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GURRAM SRINIVAS

Counsel for Respondents : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and earlier orders dated 28-03-2025 & 26-06-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Pursuant to the docket order dated 26-06-2025 passed by this Court, respondent No.3 appeared before this Court. Therefore, further presence of respondent No.3 is dispensed with.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-I seeks time to comply the order dated 19.12.2024 in W.P. No. 47384 of 2018.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/N.CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri S.Srinivasa Chary, IAS, Director of Public Libraries, Government of Telangana, presently SCERT Building, 2051, 2nd Floor, L.B. Stadium, Hyderabad. (BY RPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri Gurram Srinivas, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 24-7-2025

NOTE: POST ON 31-7-2025

ORDER

C.C. NO. 724 OF 2025

**DISPENSING WITH THE PRESENCE
OF THE RESPONDENT NO.3**

